SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT for Services of Independent
Contractor, referenced as BC 18-253, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County)
and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families, a California nonprofit corporation
(Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services
specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board
Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 18-253, on June 19, 2018 for
the provision of mental health services, for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed
$3,866,400 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors approved of a First Amendment to
Contractor’s Board Contract on June 4, 2019 to update language for compliance with state and
federal regulations along with updates to the Exhibits for consistency with the approved budget
and statement of works, to extend the contract term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020, and to
increase the amount of the contract for a Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $7,732,800
for FY 18-20, inclusive of $3,866,400 for FY 18-19 and $3,866,400 for FY 19-20;

WHEREAS, this Second Amended Agreement shall add staffing positions to the In-Home
Therapeutic Programs (Exhibit A-5) with no change to the total contract maximum not to exceed
$7,732,800 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, inclusive of $3,866,400 for FY
18-19 and $3,866,400 for FY 19-20.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Delete Subdivision C of Section 10 (Staffing Requirements) of Exhibit A-5 Statement of

Work: MHS In-Home Therapeutic Programs and replace with the following:

C. Up to 12.0 FTE TBS Specialists who shall be QMHWSs as described above or
licensed/waivered/registered mental health professionals as described in Title 9, CCR
1810.223 and 1810.254 to include only the following individuals:

i. licensed physicians;
ii. licensed psychologists;
iil. licensed clinical social workers;

iv. licensed marriage and family therapists; or

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 1 of 6



v. An individual who has registered with the corresponding state licensing authority for
psychologists, marriage and family therapists or clinical social workers to obtain
supervised clinical hours for psychologist, marriage and family therapist or clinical social
worker licensure.

Responsibilities of TBS Specialists shall include but not be limited to individual Targeted Case
Management; implementation and execution of the client’s Client Service Plan; one-to-one client
interventions; daily reporting of developments regarding the client’s case; and providing
consultation to and coaching parents on behavior management.

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 2 of 6



2. Delete Exhibit B-1 MHS Schedule of Rates and Contracts Maximum and replace with the

following:

CONTRACTOR NAME:

EXHIBIT B-1 MH

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

Casa Pacifica

FISCAL YEAR: 2019-2020

County
Unit of Service Maximum
Caontracted Services(1) Service Type Mode | Service Description | Service |Function Code|Allowable Rate
Taigeled Case Managemant Minulas o1 §52.51
Inlensiva Cate Coordination Minules " o7 s2.51
Cotateral Minules £ 10 $3.25
*NHS- Assessimen! Minules " 30 5325
NHS - Aan Developmont Ninules 31 §3.25
*WHS- Therapy (Fanfy, v
ndividual) Ninules 11,40 53.25
Medi-Cal Billable Services Outpalient Services) 15 1HS - Rehab (Fanily, indidual,
Graup) Minules 12,41,.51 53.25
NHS - HBS Minutes 57 53.25
MHS - TBS Minutes v 50 53.25
Medicatlen Supporl and Tialnlng Minules 62 $5.99
Crlsis nterventian Minules 70 54.82
PROGRAM
Short Term Residential Therapeulic Behavoral
Therapeulic Program{STRTP) Senices Wraparound SAFTY TOTAL
GROSS COST: s 208,102 | 5 1913698 5 1424000(§ 1,030.600 $4,576,400
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $
CONTRIBUTIONS s =
OTHER (LIST): D5S 58 163 § 710,000 s 710,000
OTHER (LIST): § -
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES 5 S - $ 710,000 | § $710,000
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 200,102 § 19136988  714000)$ 1,030,600 f § 3,866,400
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDI-CAL (3) 5 197697 [ § 1818013 | § 670,300 | § 783,266 | § 3,477,266
NON-VEDH-CAL 5 .
SLBSIDY s 10,405 § 956085 | 35700| § 247344 | § 389,134
OTHER (LIST): 5 -
TOTAL {SOURGES OF FUNDING) - 7 208,102 § 1,913,698 § 714,000 § 1,030,600 § § 3,866,400
78 -
: x : ) ) w oo, ) b G
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: ' Wégine DwJ ey | i .,»“‘ esan CFO 10-2Y-(4
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

(1) Additional services may be provided if aulharized by Director or designee in writing.
(2) The Direclor or designee may reallocale between funding sources at hisfher discrelion during the term of the contract, including to utiize and
maximize any addilional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulalion, policy, procedure, or program. The Direclor or designee also
reserves (he right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cosl selilement. Reallocalion of funding sources does not aller the Maximum

Conlract Amount and dees not require an amendment lo the conlract.
(3) Source of Medi-Cal malch is State and Local Funds including but not limiled to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other Deparimental and

$B 163,

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Heallh clinicians, or graduale student
interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Menlal Health cliniclan.

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2

.Page 3 ofﬁ



2. Delete Exhibit B-1 MHS Schedule of Rates and Contracts Maximum and replace with the
following:

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Casa Pacifica FISCAL YEAR: 2019-2020
County
Unit of Service Maximum
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode | Service Description | Service |Function Code|Allowable Rate
Targeted Case Managemenl Minules i 01 $2.51
Intensive Care Coordination Minules e Qa7 $2.51
Cafaleral Minutes 3 10 53.25
'MHS- Assessment Minutes d 30 $3.25
IVHS - Plan Developrrent Minutes 31 §3,25
*NHS- Therapy (Family, =
Individual) Minutes 11,40 $3.25
Medi-Cal Billable Services Qutpatient Services 15 MHS - Rehab (Family, individual,
Group) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.25
”
MHS - HBS Minutes 57 53.25
MHS - TBS Minutes i 58 §3.25
r
Medication Support and Training Minules 62 5599
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 54.82
PROGRAM
Short Term Residential Therapeutic Behavioral
Therapeutic Program(STRTP) Senices Wraparound SAFTY TOTAL
GROSS COST. $ 208,102 | § 1,913698 | § 1424000 § 1,030,600 $4,576,400|
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES S
CONTRIBUTIONS s -
OTHER (LIST): DSS SB 163 $ 710,000 S 710,000
OTHER (LIST): $ .
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ - s - $ 710,000 | § - $710,000
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 208,102 § 1,913,698 § 714,000 8 § 1,030,600 § § 3,866,400
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDI-CAL (3) S 197697 | s 1818013 | § 678,300 | § 763,256 | § 3,477,266
NOM-MEDI-CAL 5 -
SUBSIDY [ 10405 | s 95685 | § 35700 | § 247344 | § 389,134
OTHER (LIST): S -
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 208,102 ] s 1912698 714000] § 1,030,600 | $ 3,866,400

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: A % U ~—

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.

(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and
maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or designee also
reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.

(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other Departmental and
SB 163.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate student
interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician.

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 3 of 6



9 Jo y 93eq C NV 0Z-81 Ad BOYloRd BSED

09E'LZL $ |eg6t'600'L $ [|6L0'ESE'L $ |res'oel $ |sst'vie'e $ |Bj01gNS Ssjyeusq pue saueesg| oz
voc'er $ |046'LS $ |e66'E2L $ |ovi'L $ Jz90'L8L $ saxe] ||olhed| 6L
i $ - $ " $ i $ r $ sjueynsuod| gi
£66'.L6 $ |20L'%PL $ |9L9'LsE $ |SEP'GL $ |Li8'SLS $ syeusg sakoidw3| 21
Z00'L8s $ [s52'com $ |oLp'Zeo’t $ |eve‘LOL $ ll16'L15'2 $ (ainpayos Buyels ayeidwo)) seueleS| 9t

laneT j0algo ssusg pue ssuelES VI

A punosEdEM b i, [ S L S ssirm | IR SLSOD LD3xIa ‘Il

IsnaNed o oL | Renth el voRs | aveioiavias atnnoo | saohaew avior

009'0£0'L 000'vZF'L 869'ELEL 20l ‘802 00F'9.G '+ $ 1390N8 INNIATH WVHOOHd SSOUD| st

- - = & = (ez uBnouys g1 sauj| Jo wng)
$ $ $ $ $ sanuanay AUed piliul pue jusid |BjoL A
2 $ (A1oads) Jouyio| €1
E $ 1ss| 21
- S sa9d WUSMID| L

:sanuanay AUBd PAIUL PuE uelD g
009'0€0' L $ | 000'vey'L $ |s69'cLE'L $ |zolL's0Z $ |00¥'9L5 ¥ $ anuanay 180 2104 | o1
= $ (Ajoads) aui0| 6
= % (Aoads) JauiQ| s
= $ (Moads) seyio| 2
000'0LL $ 000'0LL $ (€91 S SMD) 18Wi0| 9
= $ Buipung juswuanog) Jayin| s
D09'0ED‘L $ |oo0'vLL $ [869'cL6'L $ |zoL'soz ¢ |oo¥'oes'e $ Buipuny ssaujiepn eloneyeg| v
= $ anuanay snoauej2osiN| ¢
= $ sysnil/suonepunod| z
= ¢ suopngquiuoD| L

SvLlOL 139ang
] Boid onnadesay]
ALdVS punoseden sen|eg o ’ SWYHOOH] SSENTEM |  NOLLVZINVOHO :S30HNOS INNSATY 1
|BI0IABUSE apnadeJall | (BRUSPISSY WUBLWOUS | Jorioin e s iNnoD | /ASNTSY TwioL

L 9 S 4 € r] ! #NWMoo m

9)LIMISAO0 JOU OP ‘SB|NULIO) UIBJUO0D S||92 pPopeys Aelo

pepUSWY 02-6102 ‘dvIA 1vOSId ALNNOD
SSNIWE ] g USJP|IUD JOf SISjusD BolIDEd BSED ‘FNVN AONIDV

weibolg Ag poday |eloueuly
J}oRIUOD SBJIMSS UljeaH [ejusy pue Bnug ‘loyoa)y Ajunod eieqleg Bjuesg

‘3urmo[[0J 3y yim doejdar pue wreidord 1e8png Anug z-g NQIYXE 3192 €



9 Jo g aSed

TNV 0T-81 A4 edljIdRd BSED

009'0£0'L s |ooo'ver's s |sso'cie’s s |zoL's0z ¢ |oov'oss'y $ T — n_mﬁ%wm_mm_m___ Wow:mmmmw av
SZrPEL s |ovz'ssL s |eLoerz s |wwLsz s |zze'ses $ ng\um..“.mn.vwwumuwr”_r__ﬂ.“wmﬂﬂ_cﬂ%% w
S1S0D 123dHIaNl "Al
G/1'068 $ |osz'sez'L ¢ |s80'+99'L ¢ |ese'osl $ |6Lv'6L6'S $ SLSOD 1234ia TvioLlans| ov
N LA ¢ - g L I g (eigesInquiIsy |[BAAG 10 [BD-IPaN =
10N) |Bl0L [@n87 j08lgo @suadx3 walD Dl

SLe'vLL $ |89L'see $ |eo0'LLE $ |ser'os $ |€20's9L $ |el01gng saljddng pue seowiag| vy

v $ ey
B669'L $ |riLr'e $ |ege9'c $ |coe $ /608 kS sanpunn| zv
=} 40 $ |L2L'e $ |ze0'2L $ |21 s Jz81'21 $ |aned) pue uoljeyodsuel] | 1y
+88'€2 % |ose'oL 8 |26S'EL $ |epE $ loLe'si $ suoydsial | ov
P68 $ |- $ |se9 $ |o6L 3 leLl’L $ sasuaol| pue sexel | s
08e $ |LeZ $ |so8'g $ [vbE'L $ jozg's $ sayddng| g¢
v8t'e $ |S0L'S $ |s9L'L $ |sev's $ |6lg'se $ aoueuejurew pue sieday| /¢
69l 't $ |z8g'e9 3 |evr'es $ |669'2 ¢ |e6s'v0e $ uay| o
- $ " % 6pS'L $ |seL'El $ |el9'pL $ sag} [euoissajold| se
968'2 $ |5 $ |29 $ |SL $ jeeo'e $ Bunuud| ve
E $ |- s | $ |z $ J2 $ abejsod| ee
2oL'vlL $ |eor'OL $ |sz2o's $ |(e2L s |eLe've $ ssonas apIsIn0| ze
895’V $ |ogL'L ¢ |oo9'z $ |ig€ $ |seo's $ asuadxs aoyO| 1e
18.'6 $ |959°€l $ |se0'sl $ |sL¥'e $ |o56'Gh $ aoueinsu| o
ZLL ¢ |ooL $ |k6Z $ |z8L $ |esz $ |ejual pue “uiew juswdinb3| ez
Z5L'9 $ |sLe‘olL $ |ses'ol $ |o909'2 $ |s6lL'0E $ Buiuies) pue uoijeanps| gz
¥ $ |S 3 |ee $ |99 $ Jo0L $ suonduosgns pue sang| z
29¢ $ |ELO $ |L08 $ |2eL'e $ |eoo'y $ uonheoaidag| sz
96L'L $ |eLe’L s |oiv'e $ |[seg8 $ JL0e'L $ sBujjesw pue sesuaisjuon| sz
095 0t $ |9rE'rO $ |Si5'99 $ |892'6 $ Joss'oslL 3 asuadxa Jeindwosn| vz
= s |- $ = 3 Ssor'L $ Jsov'lL $ s1500 pajejal pIyo| ez
995'0L $ |sLo'ee S JLLL'LO $ |oos $ Jsel'sOoL $ asuadxs ony| zz
Zrs'e $ |ess'z s |eoz'z $ |ooe s Joov'zL s Buinioas pue Buisiyaapy| 1z

|ana7 1alqo selddng pue seowmiag gl




Signature Page

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By:

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

By:

Director

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:
CONTRACTOR:

CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN

AND FAMILIES

By: ///7/ L/

Authorized Representative

Name: \ N [AAN] i DA € \}
Title: W GO

Date: O I‘ 3}'\'/\ A

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

Ri.sk Management

Page 6 of 6



Signature Page

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:
CONTRACTOR:

CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN
AND FAMILIES

By:

Authorized Representative

Name:

Title:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Eos ) :/)
By: %M& ] #/w([m/// By: %’%"—

Deputy County Cou/r{sel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

By: /V/ 7

//

Director

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2

eputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

_~Risk Management

Page 6 of 6



