SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT for Services of Independent
Contractor, referenced as BC 18-253, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County)
and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families, a California nonprofit corporation
(Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services
specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board
Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 18-253, on June 19, 2018 for
the provision of mental health services, for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed
$3,866,400 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors approved of a First Amendment to
Contractor’s Board Contract on June 4, 2019 to update language for compliance with state and
federal regulations along with updates to the Exhibits for consistency with the approved budget
and statement of works, to extend the contract term of the Agreement to June 30, 2020, and to
increase the amount of the contract for a Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $7,732,800
for FY 18-20, inclusive of $3,866,400 for FY 18-19 and $3,866,400 for FY 19-20;

WHEREAS, this Second Amended Agreement shall add staffing positions to the In-Home
Therapeutic Programs (Exhibit A-5) with no change to the total contract maximum not to exceed
$7,732,800 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, inclusive of $3,866,400 for FY
18-19 and $3,866,400 for FY 19-20.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Delete Subdivision C of Section 10 (Staffing Requirements) of Exhibit A-5 Statement of
Work: MHS In-Home Therapeutic Programs and replace with the following:

C. Up to 12.0 FTE TBS Specialists who shall be QMHWs as described above or
licensed/waivered/registered mental health professionals as described in Title 9, CCR
1810.223 and 1810.254 to include only the following individuals:

1. licensed physicians;
ii. licensed psychologists;
1ii. licensed clinical social workers;

iv. licensed marriage and family therapists; or

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 1 of 6



v. An individual who has registered with the corresponding state licensing authority for
psychologists, marriage and family therapists or clinical social workers to obtain
supervised clinical hours for psychologist, marriage and family therapist or clinical social
worker licensure.

Responsibilities of TBS Specialists shall include but not be limited to individual Targeted Case
Management; implementation and execution of the client’s Client Service Plan; one-to-one client
interventions; daily reporting of developments regarding the client’s case; and providing
consultation to and coaching parents on behavior management.

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 2 of 6



2. Delete Exhibit B-1 MHS Schedule of Rates and Contracts Maximum and replace with the

following:

CONTRACTOR NAME:

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

Casa Pacifica

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

FISCAL YEAR: 2019-2020

County
Unit of Service Maximum
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode | Service Description | Service |Function Code|Allowable Rate
Targeted Case Management Minutes 01 $2.51
Intensive Care Coordination _ Minutes 7 07 $2.51
Coliateral Minutes 7 10 $3.25
*MHS- Assessment Minutes i 30 $3.25
IVHS - Flan De Minutes 31 $3.25
“MHS- Therapy (Farrily, =
Individual) Minutes 11,40 $3.25
Medi-Cal Billable Services Outpatient Services 15 MHS - Rehab (Family, Individual,
Group) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.25
A
IVHS - IHBS Minutes 57 $3.25
MHS - TBS Minutes 4 58 §3.25
¥
Medication Support and Training Minutes 62 $5.99
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 $4.82
PROGRAM
Short Term Residential Therapeutic Behavioral
Therapeutic Program(STRTP) Senices Wraparound SAFTY TOTAL
GROSS COST: S 208,102 | § 1,913,698 | § 1,424,000 | S 1,030,600 $4,576,400
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES S
CONTRIBUTIONS s =
OTHER (LIST): DSS SB 163 $ 710,000 S 710,000
OTHER (LIST): S
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES S S - |s 710000](s $710,000
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 208,102 || § 1,913,698 § 714,000 $ 1,030,600 | § 3,866,400
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MED-CAL (3) B 197,697 | § 1,818013| S 678,300 | § 783,256 | § 3,477,266
NON-MED-CAL s -
SUBSIDY $ 10,405 | $ 95,685 | § 35,700 | $ 247,344 | $ 389,134
OTHER (LIST): S -
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ o 208,102 § 1,913,698 $ 714,000 $ 1,030,600 | § 3,866,400
Z,// = jiz s O - T .‘ : Gl i Q=~2Y~( G
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: /% Wiegae Vodig  Jatesian CRO 710-24-(§
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:
(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.
(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and
maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or designee also
reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.
(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other Departmental and
SB 163.
* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate student
interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician.
Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 2 of 5



2. Delete Exhibit B-1 MHS Schedule of Rates and Contracts Maximum and replace with the

following:
EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
CONTRACTOR NAME: Casa Pacifica FISCAL YEAR: 2019-2020
County
Unit of Service Maximum
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode | Service Description | Service |Function Code |Allowable Rate
Targeted Case N Minutes 01 $2.51
Intensive Care Coordination Minutes i 07 $2.51
Collateral Minutes i 10 $3.25
*MHS- Assessment Minutes g 30 $3.25
MHS - Plan De Minutes 31 $3.25
*MHS- Therapy (Family, 4
Individual) Minutes 11,40 $3.25
Medi-Cal Billable Services Outpatient Services 15 VHS - Rehab (Farily, Individual,
Group) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.25
v
VHS - HBS Minutes 57 §3.25
MHS - TBS Minutes = 58 $3.25
4
Medication Support and Training Minutes 62 $5.99
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 $4.82
PROGRAM
Short Term Residential Therapeutic Behavioral
Therapeutic Program(STRTP) Senices Wraparound SAFTY TOTAL
GROSS COST: S 208,102 | $ 1913698 | § 1,424,000 | § 1,030,600 $4,576,400
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ =
CONTRIBUTIONS $ o
OTHER (LIST): DSS SB 163 $ 710,000 S 710,000
OTHER (LIST): $ 2
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ s $ - $ 710,000 | - $710,000
MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 208,102 | $ 1,913,698 |$ 714,000 $ 1,030,600 | $ 3,866,400
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDI-CAL (3) $ 197,697 | S 1,818,013 | $ 678,300 | $ 783,256 | $ 3,477,266
NON-MED-CAL S -
SuBSIDY $ 10,405 | 95685 | § 35700 | $ 247,344 | $ 389,134
OTHER (LIST): $ -
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 208,102 | $ 1,913,698 | $ 714,000 $ 1,030,600 | $ 3,866,400

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: ANt BUA~—

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.

(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and
maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or designee also
reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.

(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other Departmental and
SB 163.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate student
interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician.

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2 Page 3 0of 6



9 JO p 93¢

CINV 0T-81 Ad Boyloed esed

09e‘LeL

261'600'L $ |6L0'sse’L $ [v2s'oct $ |ssv'vie'e $ |ejoigns sjyauag pue saueleg| oz
voe‘ey 0.6'LS $ |ee6'2L $ Jovs'z $ |/90°'L8L $ saxel| |lolAed| 6L
= = . $ | $ | $ suejnsuod| g1
£66'L6 19211 $ |os9'262 $ |sev'sl $ |Lz8'sis $ sjyeuag sahkoldwz| 21
200°'L8S §6.'908 $ |oLr'zzo‘L $ |eve'zolL $ JLLG'21S'E $ (ainpayos Buyels ae|dwo)) saueles| o1

[ana7 103[qO syeueg pue saueles ‘vl

SIV1OL 139ang

ALIVS punosedemn _Eo_>mcmwm_w_h.ﬂw b ﬁ”ﬂ“mﬁﬂ.ﬂwzﬂm wJ_z<m<M_o>om._W Mwmﬁﬂﬁ \MMNWM_QMWW%P SLSOD Lo3Ha Il
009'0€0'L 000'v2¥'L 869'€L6'L 201802 001'92G'tv $ 139aNg INNIATH NVHO0Hd SSOHD| st
z % s |- s |- i | ¢ (€z ubnouyy 61 saull Jo wng) o

sanuanay Aued paiyl pue jualld |ejol
% $ (Aioads) Joyio| €1
2 $ ISS| 2L
= $ S99 Walo| L1

‘sanuanay Aued piylL pue D g
009'0€0‘L 000'vei'L $ | 869°€L6’L $ |2olL‘soe $ |00¥'9LS Y $ anuansy Jaylo |eyoL | ol
2 $ (A1oads) Jauio| s
5 $ (A10ads) Joyi0| 8
= $ (A1oads) Jouio| 2
000°0LL $ 000'0LZ $ (€91 88 SMD) J8ui0| 9
= $ Buipun4 juswwanog sayiol ¢
009'0€0'L 000'vLL $ |869'€L6'L $ JeoL'soz $ | oor'o9g'e $ Bulpun4 ssaujlopn |eloneyag| +
= $ anuanay{ snoaue|@osiiN| ¢
3 $ sisni]/suonepunod| z
g $ suonnquiuod| 1

Auavs ponosedeny [ sewes | e ometmions |y oo Seonram | oilvanvoso sa0un0s 3NNEAY 1

: : ¥ K TYVHOIAVHIE AINNOD /AONIOV TV.LOL

VA 9 S 14 € Z L #NWN10D M

SJUIMISAO JOU Op ‘Se|NWLIO) UIejuod S||8d papeys >m..mV
Papuswy 02-6L02 “"VIA TVIOSId ALNNOD

Sal[llue 4 @ USIp|IyD IO} SISjua)) EOBIDEY BSED

weiboid Ag Juoday jeioueuly
I0eljUOD SadIAIag yjeaH [ejusiy pue Bniq ‘joyooly QJuno) eleqieg ejueg

‘JINVN ADNIOV

‘3uIMO[[0J oYy yim doedar pue wexdo1d 103png AU -g NQIUXT A9 ‘€




9Jo s o8eqd CINV 0T-81 Ad Boyloed esep

v S SRS : Shen saul| Jo wn
009 0€0' L $ Jooo'vey'L $ |869'cL6’L $ |eoL'goe $ | 00+'9.S Y $ S1SOD 1OIMIANI Dmﬁ%wmm_n.__wwwomw 8t
sev'vel $ |ovL'ssL $ |eL9o'sve $ |vrL'le $ 226'965 $ Ao\omm_‘uMMn_wm«M_““_U”_r__wmﬁammwm._ucﬂrww«w VA4
S1SOD LO3HIANI Al
S/1'968 $ |ogzg'see’L $ |S80'1v99°L $ |656'08L $ |641'6L6'C $ S1S0D 103dI1d 1v.LoLdNs| sv
- $ | s | $ | $ Is g | 19N) [ejoL _AMMMM_%M%%WFMPWMLHHM _.mum.__\_,“ 2k
SL8'¥LL $ [89s'822 $ [|900°LLE $ |sev'os $ |ec0'sos $ |ejoygng salddng pue seownieg| vy
- $ 1514
669°L $ |vib'e $ |z89'c $ |[coe $ |/e0'8 $ samiN| ey
ov8'e $ [z2L'2 $ |ze0'cL $ (221 $ |z8L°LL $ |aned) pue uoljeuodsuel] | Ly
v88'ee $ |oee‘oL $ |ees‘el $ |eve $ Joig'st $ suoydsjal | ov
68 $ |- $ 829 $ |osl $ JeLs'L $ sasuao|| pue saxe] | ¢
ose $ |16z $ |so8'9 $ |ppe'L $ Jozcs's $ sajjddng| ge
v8y'e ¢ |sol's $ |s9s'2 $ |sov'e $ Jels'se $ 9dueusjulew pue siiedsy| s¢
69L 't $ |e282'69 $ |evv'ss $ |ee9'e $ Jees'voe $ uay| oe
n $ = $ 61S'L $ |[seL'el $ |eL9'vL $ sa9) |euolissajold| se
968'2 $ |[sS $ |49 $ |sL $ jeco'e $ Bunuud| ve
= $ | s | $ |2 $ Je $ abejsod| ec
2oL'vL $ |eov'oL $ |sco's $ |eeL $ JeLe've $ S90S 8pIsINO| 2e
89SV $ |ozL'L ¢ |oo9'z $ |ze€ $ |seo'e $ asuadxa asyol 1g
18.'6 $ |oso'cl $ |se0'6L $ |siv'e $ |sse'sty $ aoueinsu|| og
yARS $ |99l $ |vee $ |28l $ |6SL $ [ejual pue jurew juswdinb3| ez
2sL'e $ |siLe'oL ¢ |ses'oL ¢ |e909'c $ ]sslL'oe $ Bujujes pue uoiyeonpg| gz
14 $ |s $ |ee $ |99 $ |ooL $ suonduosqns pue sancl| sz
89¢ $ |eLo $ |Los $ |eelL'e $ |eoo'y $ uoneloaidad| gz
96l L $ [eL8’L $ |op'e $ |[8c8 $ Jloe'L $ sBuneaw pue sasuaiguo)n| sz
09s'0tr $ |ove'vo $ |[sis5'99 $ |[892'6 $ Josz'osl $ asuadxa seindwod| vz
i $ |- s |- $  [sov'L $ |sor'L $ $3509 paejal piyd| ez
296'0L $ |sLo'ce $ [LLL'LO $ |oos $ |ses'soL $ asuadxa ony| zz
2vs'e ¢ |es6'2 $ |eoz'2 $ [o99 $ Joor'zL $ Buninioal pue Buisipanpy| 1z
1ana7 193[qO salddng pue seonas gl




Signature Page

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective
on the date executed by COUNTY.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By:
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:
ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:
MONA MIYASATO CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND FAMILIES
CLERK OF THE BOARD M/
By: By: /
Deputy Clerk Authorized Representative
Date: Name: W o i AN 2N
s I
Title: WA A0
Date: o)Al
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: By:
Deputy County Counsel Deputy
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR RAY AROMATORIO
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL RISK MANAGEMENT
WELLNESS
By: By: .
Director Risk Management

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2

Page 5 of §



Signature Page

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County
of Santa Barbara and Casa Pacifica Centers for Children and Families.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective

on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

S

By:
Deputy Clerk

Date: /1 ’5'/?

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: L. YA A

STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR
BOARDOF SUPERVISORS

Date: //—5-/6]

CONTRACTOR:
CASA PACIFICA CENTERS FOR CHILDREN
AND FAMILIES
By:
Authorized Representative
Name:
Title:
Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: %&L@L N’M >/”7//U@// By: Yﬂ 4”

Deputy Countf Cou/ﬁsel /

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

By: W

Director

Casa Pacifica FY 18-20 AM 2

eputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

_~Risk Managemvent

Page 6 of 6



